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UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
 

  Quarter ended 9 months ended 

 Note 30.09.2025 30.09.2024 30.09.2025  30.09.2024 

  RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 

      

Revenue    31,721   31,347   92,842   94,137  
      

Operating expenses  

    

Changes in inventories   (10,438)  (10,956)  (31,994)  (31,661) 

Rental expenses   (953)  (1,018)  (2,547)  (2,432) 

Employee related expenses    (9,236)  (8,717)  (27,282)  (26,293) 

Distribution expenses   (679)  (512)  (1,731)  (1,716) 

Advertising and promotion expenses   (737)  (799)  (2,093)  (3,033) 

Depreciation and amortisation 
expenses  

 (5,345)  (4,949)  (15,348)  (15,017) 

Royalty expenses   192   (400)  (838)  (928) 

Other operating expenses   (2,457)  (2,234)  (7,011)  (6,685) 

Total operating expenses   (29,653)  (29,585)  (88,844)  (87,765) 
      

Profit from operations   2,068   1,762   3,998   6,372  
  

    

Finance income    73   164   375   898  

Finance costs   (375)  (371)  (1,108)  (1,171) 

Investment income   218   64   568   64  

Other income   227   (317)  269   332  

Profit before tax ("PBT") 20  2,211   1,302   4,102   6,495  
  

    

Tax expenses 21  (712)  (210)  (1,479)  (1,576) 

Profit after tax ("PAT")   1,499   1,092   2,623   4,919  
  

    

Profit attributable to owners of the 
Company  

  
1,499  

  
1,092  

 
 2,623  

 
 4,919  

      

Basic earnings per share 
attributable to owners of the 
Company (sen) 22 

 
 

 0.21  

  
 

0.15  

 
 

 0.37  

  
 

0.70  

  

    

Other selected financial data:  

    

Gross profit (1)   21,283   20,391   60,848   62,476  

Gross profit margin  67.1% 65.0% 65.5% 66.4% 

PBT margin  7.0% 4.2% 4.4% 6.9% 

PAT margin  4.7% 3.5% 2.8% 5.2% 
 

(1) computed based on revenue less changes in inventories (cost of goods sold).   
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The unaudited consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the audited 
consolidated financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached in this 

interim financial report. 
 

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
(CONT’D) 

 

  Quarter ended 9 months ended 

 Note 30.09.2025 30.09.2024 30.09.2025 30.09.2024 

  RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 

      

PAT   1,499   1,092   2,623   4,919  

  

    

Other comprehensive income, net 
of tax  

    

Item that may be reclassified 
subsequently to profit or loss  

    

Foreign currency translation 
differences for foreign operation, 
representing other comprehensive 
income for the period  

  
 
 

(464) 

 
 
 

 (1,895) 

  
 
 

(2,059) 

  
 
 

(2,381) 

Total comprehensive income for 
the period  

  
1,035  

 
 (803) 

 
 565  

  
2,538  

  

    

Total comprehensive income 
attributable to owners of the 
Company  

 
 

 1,035  

 
 

 (803) 

 
 

 565  

  
 

2,538  
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UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
 

 Note 30.09.2025  31.12.2024 

  RM'000 RM'000 

Assets    

Plant and equipment   11,533   12,167  

Right-of-use assets   21,714   24,253  

Intangible assets   51,751   52,142  

Deferred tax assets   2,623   2,127  

Receivables and deposits   7,788   7,233  

Total non-current assets   95,409   97,922  

  

 

 

Inventories 23  26,961   27,103  

Receivables, deposits and prepayments   4,683   3,926  

Current tax assets   381   40  

Other investments 24  28,978   14,886  

Cash and cash equivalents   11,632   34,107  

Total current assets   72,634   80,062  

Total assets   168,044   177,984  

  

 

 

Liabilities  

 

 

Provisions 25  1,725   1,818  

Loans and borrowings 26  169   212  

Lease liabilities   10,384   12,242  

Total non-current liabilities   12,278   14,272  

  

 

 

Provisions 25  240   223  

Loans and borrowings 26  58   56  

Lease liabilities   13,012   14,107  

Contract liabilities   447   519  

Payables and accruals   13,864   12,623  

Current tax liabilities   710   2,257  

Total current liabilities   28,330   29,785  

Total liabilities   40,608   44,057  

Net assets   127,435   133,927  

 
 
 
 

 
 



INNATURE BERHAD 
(Registration No. 199401034915 (320598-X)) 

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE 3RD QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 

4 
 

The unaudited consolidated statements of financial position should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial 
statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached in this interim financial 

report. 

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONT’D) 
 

 Note 30.06.2025  31.12.2024 

  RM'000 RM'000 

    

Equity    

Share capital   50,326   50,326  

Reserves   77,109   83,601  

Total equity   127,435   133,927  

  

 

 

Other selected financial data:  

 

 

Number of ordinary shares ('000)   705,881   705,881  

Net assets per share (sen)   18.05   18.97  

Net gearing ratio (times) *   (0.32) (0.36) 

    
* computed based on net borrowings (total bank borrowings less cash and cash equivalents and other investments) divided by 
total equity. Negative net gearing ratio denotes a net cash position. 
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The unaudited consolidated statements of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial 
statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached in this interim financial 

report. 
 

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

 

  Non-distributable Distributable  

   Business 

Translation 
reserve 

  

 Note 

 Share 
capital 

combination 
reserve 

Retained 
earnings 

Total 
equity 

  RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 
       

At 1 January 2024  50,326   4,636   1,659   88,843   145,464  

Profit for the period   -     -     -     4,919   4,919  

Effect of acquisition of a 
subsidiary under common 
control  

 
 

- 

 
 

 (10,943) 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

  
 

(10,943) 

Foreign currency 
translation differences for 
foreign operation, 
representing other 
comprehensive income 
for the period  

 
 
 
 
 

 -    

 
 
 
 
 

 -    

  
 
 
 
 

(2,381) 

 
 
 
 
 

 -    

 
 
 
 
 

 (2,381) 

Total comprehensive 
income for the period  

 -     (10,943)  (2,381)  4,919   (8,405) 

Dividend declared 8  -     -     -     (7,059)  (7,059) 

At 30 September 2024   50,326   (6,307)  (722)  86,703   130,000  

       

At 1 January 2025  50,326   (6,307) 425   89,483   133,927  

Profit for the period   -     -     -     2,625   2,625  

Foreign currency 
translation differences for 
foreign operation, 
representing other 
comprehensive income 
for the period  

 
 
 
 
 

 -    

 
 
 
 
 

 -    

 
 
 
 
 

 (2,059) 

 
 
 
 
 

 -    

  
 
 
 
 

(2,059) 

Total comprehensive 
income for the period  

 -     -     (2,059)  2,625   566  

Dividend declared 8  -     -     -     (7,059)  (7,059) 

At 30 September 2025   50,326   (6,307)  (1,634)  85,050   127,435  
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UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
 

  9 months ended 

 Note 30.09.2025  30.09.2024  

  RM'000 RM'000 

   

Cash flows from operating activities   

Profit before tax   4,102   6,495  

Adjustments for:  

 

Depreciation and amortisation expenses   15,348   15,017  

Unrealised foreign exchange loss/(gain)   9   (77) 

Fixed assets written off   12   116  

Investment income  

 

- Fair value gain on other investments   (457)  (64) 

- Dividend income on other investments   (111) - 

Gain on disposal of fixed assets   (84)  (70) 

Finance income   (375)  (898) 

Finance costs   1,108   1,171  

Gain on lease modification   (18)  (76) 

Inventories written down   78   1  

Operating cashflow before changes in working capital   19,612   21,615  

Changes in working capital:  

 

Inventories   (614)  6,133  

Receivables, deposits and prepayments   (1,874)  238  

Payables, accruals and contract liabilities   1,493   1,835  

Provisions   (35)  (211) 

Cash generated from operations   18,582   29,610  

Income tax paid   (3,978)  (2,522) 

Net cash generated from operating activities   14,604   27,088  

  

 

Cash flows from investing activities  

 

Acquisition of fixed assets   (2,774)  (2,097) 

Acquisition of a subsidiary, net of cash and cash equivalents 
acquired  

 
 -    

  
(14,960) 

Proceeds from disposal of fixed assets   84   70  

Placement of other investments   (13,848)  (4,352) 

Dividend received from other investments   111  - 

Interest received   368   876  

Net cash used in investing activities   (16,059)  (20,463) 

 



INNATURE BERHAD 
(Registration No. 199401034915 (320598-X)) 

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE 3RD QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 

7 
 

The unaudited consolidated statements of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements for 
the financial year ended 31 December 2024 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached in this interim financial report. 

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (CONT’D) 
 

  9 months ended  

 Note 30.09.2025  30.09.2024  

   RM'000   RM'000  

    

Cash flows from financing activities    

Dividends paid 8  (7,059)  (7,059) 

Repayment of hire purchase   (41)  (49)  

Repayment of lease liabilities   (12,118)  (11,545) 

Interest paid for hire purchase   (8)  (4) 

Interest paid for lease liabilities   (1,097)  (1,167) 

Net cash used in financing activities   (20,323)  (19,824) 

  

  

Net changes in cash and cash equivalents   (21,778)  (13,199) 

Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash held   (697)  (781) 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period   34,107   40,154  

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period   11,632   26,174  

  

 

Cash and cash equivalents comprise the following:  

 

Cash and bank balances   10,232   18,705  

Deposits placed with licensed banks   1,400   7,469  

   11,632   26,174  
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1. BASIS OF PREPARATION 
 
The interim financial statements (“Interim Financial Report”) of InNature Berhad (“InNature” or the 
“Company”) and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Group”) are unaudited and have been prepared in 
accordance with MFRS Accounting Standard (“MFRS”) 134, Interim Financial Reporting issued by 
Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”), International Financial Reporting Standard (“IFRS”) 
134, Interim Financial Reporting issued by International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”), and 
Paragraph 9.22 of Main Market Listing Requirements issued by Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad 
(“Bursa Securities”) (“Listing Requirements”). 
 

The Interim Financial Report should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial 

statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024 and the accompanying explanatory notes 

in this Interim Financial Report.  

 
2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

The accounting policies applied by the Group in the Interim Financial Report are the same as those 
applied by the Group in its audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 
2024, except for the adoption of the new and amended MFRS and Issues Committee (“IC”) 
Interpretations which are relevant to the Group during the current financial period. The adoption of 
the new and amended MFRS and IC Interpretations did not have a material effect on the financial 
performance or position of the Group. 
 
 

3. AUDITORS’ REPORT ON PRECEDING ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The auditors’ report of the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the financial year ended 31 
December 2024 was not subject to any qualification. 
 
 

4. SEASONAL AND CYCLICAL FACTORS 
 

Being in the retail and food and beverage (“F&B”) industry, the Group’s operations are subject to 
peaks and troughs in revenue generation throughout the year. Generally, the Group records higher 
sales during weekends, major festive and school holiday seasons in the respective markets which the 
Group operates. 
 

 
5. UNUSUAL ITEMS 

 
There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group 
during the current financial period.  
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6. CHANGES IN ESTIMATES 
 
There were no major changes in estimates that have had material effect on the results of current 
financial period. 

 
 

7. DEBT AND EQUITY SECURITIES 
 
There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity 
securities during the current financial period. 
 

 
8. DIVIDENDS 
 

The following dividends were recognised by the Company: 
 

    RM per Total  

    share amount Payment date 

    RM RM'000  

Company       

9 months ended 30.09.2025       

In respect of FY2024:       

-   Final dividend    0.01 7,059  28.3.2025 

       

9 months ended 30.09.2024       

In respect of FY2023:       

-   Final dividend    0.01 7,059  29.3.2024 

 
The Company did not declare any dividend subsequent to 30 September 2025 and up to the date of 
this Interim Financial Report. 

 
 
9. CHANGES IN COMPOSITION OF THE GROUP 

 
There was no change to the composition of the Group during the current financial period. The 
following changes took place subsequent to 30 September 2025 and up to the date of this Interim 
Financial Report: 

 
a) On 23 October 2025, the Group incorporated a wholly-owned subsidiary in Singapore by the name 

of Hello Natural Singapore Pte Ltd (“HNS”) with an initial paid-up capital of SGD1 (equivalent to 
RM3). HNS is intended to be in the business of retailing cosmetics and toiletries products.  
 

b) On 29 October 2025, the Group acquired the entire charter capital of Hello Natural Vietnam 
Company Limited (“HNV”) from Mr. Tran Ngoc Nhat Kha for a total cash consideration of VND50 
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million (equivalent to RM7,950). HNV is a Vietnam incorporated private limited company engaged 
in the business of providing management consulting services. 

 
c) On 7 November 2025, the Group acquired the entire shareholding in The Body Shop Singapore 

Pte Ltd. Please refer to Note 27 for details of this acquisition. 
 

d) On 13 November 2025, The Body Shop Singapore Pte Ltd changed its name to Green Cosmetics 
Singapore Pte Ltd. 

 
 
10. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 

    30.09.2025 31.12.2024 

    RM'000 RM'000 

 
Group      

Bank guarantees for tenancy agreements    1,913   1,563  

 
 
11. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS 

    30.09.2025 31.12.2024 

    RM'000 RM'000 

Group      

Plant and equipment      

Approved but not contracted for      11,384   12,256  

      

Leases as a lessee      

Contracted but not commenced    4,445   4,884  

 
 

12. MATERIAL RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

  Quarter ended 9 months ended 

  30.09.2025 30.09.2024 30.09.2025  30.09.2024 

  RM'000 RM'000 RM'000  RM'000 
      

Group      

Rental of office and retail outlets   119   132   359   444  
 

The Group entered into related party transactions with entities in which certain Directors of the 
Company have interests. These transactions were entered into in the normal course of business under 
negotiated trade terms. 
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13. STATUS OF CORPORATE PROPOSAL 
 
There is no corporate proposal announced but not completed as at the date of this Interim Financial 
Report. 
 

 
14. UTILISATION OF PROCEEDS FROM IPO 

 
The utilisation of proceeds from IPO as at 30 September 2025 is as follows: 
 

Details  

Proposed 
utilisation 

Actual 
utilisation 

up to 
30.09.2025 Transfer 

Balance 
unutilised 

Revised 
timeframe 

for 
utilisation 

  RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000  

       

(i) Capital expenditure  34,500 (23,116) -     11,384  20.02.2026 

(ii) Working capital  837 (1,188) 351   -     
(iii) Business development 5,700 (5,700) -     -    

 

(iv) Listing-related expenses 6,370 (6,019) (351) -    
 

  47,407 (36,023) -     11,384   
 
The utilisation of proceeds should be read in conjunction with the IPO Prospectus dated 29 January 
2020, and the Company’s announcement on 18 February 2020. The unutilised balance of RM351,000 
allocated for listing-related expenses were transferred to working capital in 2020.   
 
On 2 February 2024, the Company announced that it has extended the timeframe for utilisation of 
proceeds from IPO allocated for capital expenditure for an additional 24 months from the original 
timeframe of 48 months, i.e. up to 20 February 2026. The extension of time is necessary because the 
outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic has disrupted the Group’s plan for the capital expenditure.  

 
 
15. MATERIAL LITIGATION 
 

There is no material litigation involving the Group subsequent to 31 December 2024 and up to the 
date of this Interim Financial Report. 
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16. SEGMENT INFORMATION 
 

 
 

  Group Retailing F&B Corporate 

 
 

  Revenue PAT Revenue PAT Revenue PAT PAT 

 
 

  RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 

9 months ended  
30 September 2025  

     

 

Malaysia  
  

 74,661   2,777   59,410   1,048   15,251   2,497   (768) 

Vietnam  
  

 16,421   193   16,421   193   -     -     -    

Cambodia  
  

 1,760   (276)  1,760   (276)  -     -     -    

Indonesia  
  

 -     (71)  -     -     -     (71)  -    

 
 

  
 92,842   2,623   77,591   965   15,251   2,426   (768) 

9 months ended  
30 September 2024         

Malaysia  
  

 75,175   6,614   71,853   6,857   3,322   518   (761) 

Vietnam  
  

 16,720   (1,777)  16,720   (1,777)  -     -     -    

Cambodia  
  

 2,242   82   2,242   82   -     -     -    

  
  

 94,137   4,919   90,815   5,162   3,322   518   (761) 

 

 Group Retailing F&B Corporate 

 Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities 

 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 

As at 30 
September  
2025  

     

  

Malaysia  137,494   31,469   116,504   23,648   21,126   7,442   (137)  379  

Vietnam  21,919   8,562   21,919   8,562   -     -     -    - 

Cambodia  3,677   517   3,677   517   -     -     -    - 

Indonesia  4,954   61   -     -     4,954   61   -    - 

  168,044   40,609   142,100   32,727   26,080   7,503   (137)  379  

As at 31 
December 
2024         

Malaysia 151,792   35,994   127,743   31,238   18,357   4,399   5,692   357  

Vietnam 21,836   7,366   21,836   7,366   -     -     -     -    

Cambodia 4,356   697   4,356   697   -     -     -     -    
  177,984   44,057   153,935   39,301   18,357   4,399   5,692   357  
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17. PERFORMANCE REVIEW 
 

Quarterly Performance 
 

 
 

   3Q2025   3Q2024   3Q2025   2Q2025   3Q2025  

 
 

   RM'000   RM'000   vs 3Q2024   RM'000   vs 2Q2025  

Revenue      
 

 

   Retailing   

        
25,908  

               
28,025  -7.6% 

       
25,205  2.8% 

 Malaysia   

        
19,246  

               
22,786  -15.5% 

       
19,347  -0.5% 

 Vietnam   

           
6,147  

                 
4,639  32.5% 

         
5,321  15.5% 

 Cambodia  

              
515  

                    
600  -14.2% 

             
537  -4.1% 

   F&B   

          
5,813  

                 
3,322  75.0% 

         
4,907  18.5% 

 Malaysia   

           
5,813  

                 
3,322  75.0% 

         
4,907  18.5% 

 
 

  

        
31,721  

               
31,347  1.2% 

       
30,112  5.3% 

PAT      
 

 

   Retailing   

              
930  

                    
956  -2.7% 

             
164  >100.0% 

 Malaysia   

              
618  

                 
1,841  -66.4% 

               
21  >100.0% 

 Vietnam   

              
566  

                   
(885) >100.0% 

             
164  >100.0% 

 Cambodia  

            
(254)                         -     

             
(21)  

   F&B   

              
801  

                    
518  54.7% 

             
844  -5.0% 

 Malaysia   

              
849  

                    
518  63.9% 

             
867  -2.1% 

 Indonesia   

              
(48)                         -     

             
(23) >100.0% 

   Corporate   

            
(232) 

                   
(382) -39.3% 

           
(384) -39.6% 

 
 

  

          
1,499  

                 
1,092  37.3% 

             
624  >100.0% 
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Revenue 
 
Total Group revenue improved 1.2% in 3Q2025 vs last year to RM31.7 million. While revenue from 
the retailing business declined 7.6% as a whole, this was mitigated by F&B business’ 75.0% higher 
revenue year-on-year mainly as a result of the recognition of 3 months results in the current quarter 
vs 2 months last year – the Group diversified into the F&B business in August 2024. 

 
The Group’s retailing business recorded revenue contraction by RM2.1 million to RM25.9 million in 
3Q2025. Malaysia and Cambodia recorded lesser revenue by RM3.5 million and RM0.1 million 
respectively in the current quarter. This was mitigated by the turnaround of Vietnam, with revenue 
boosted by both sale of goods and additional income from consultancy fee as shown in the table below. 
 

    3Q2025   3Q2024   3Q2025   2Q2025   3Q2025  

    RM'000   RM'000   vs 3Q2024   RM'000   vs 2Q2025  

Vietnam        

- sale of goods  

           
5,088  

             
4,627  10.0% 

         
4,699  8.3% 

- consultancy  

           
1,059  

                  
12  >100.0% 

             
622  70.3% 

   

           
6,147  

             
4,639  32.5% 

         
5,321  15.5% 

 
Quarter-on-quarter, Group revenue was higher by 5.3% in 3Q2025. Retailing business saw revenue 
improved 2.8%, mainly from Vietnam’s recovery. F&B business recorded 18.5% higher revenue in 
3Q2025 vs 2Q2025. Our single restaurant at Suria KLCC benefitted from new menu offerings amid 
higher tourist arrivals. 

 
Profitability 
 
The Group recorded improved PAT by 37.3% year-on-year, contributed mainly by F&B business’ 54.7% 
higher PAT mainly as a result of the recognition of 3 months results in the current quarter.  
 
Retailing business saw PAT recording lesser decline of 2.7% vs revenue trend, as there was a 
recognition of RM0.5 million royalty fee waiver across all markets for The Body Shop business in 
3Q2025. Vietnam’s results saw turnaround with PAT of RM0.6 million vs net loss of RM0.9 million last 
year. On the other hand, Cambodia recorded loss in 3Q2025 amid weaker topline and non-cash 
accelerated depreciation in relation to a planned store closure in January 2026. 
  
Quarter-on-quarter, PAT of the Group was 140.2% higher vs 2Q2025, supported mainly by the 
abovementioned RM0.5 million royalty fee waiver for retailing business, and higher consultancy fee 
earned in Vietnam. Profitability for the F&B business in 3Q2025 was slightly lower, largely due to the 
absence of one-off income totalling RM0.1 million as occurred in 2Q2025. 
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Year-to-date Performance 
 
Group revenue declined by 1.4% year-on-year to RM92.8 million for the 9 months ended 30 
September 2025 (“9M2025”). The revenue decline was mainly from the retailing business due to 
supply chain challenges. Nevertheless, the Group’s efforts to diversify revenue stream since last year 
has helped to mitigate the negative impact with RM11.9 million higher revenue from the F&B business, 
and RM1.6 million higher consultancy fee earned in Vietnam. 
 
Digital channels of the Group continue to grow, having recorded higher revenue of RM8.0 million in 
9M2025 vs RM6.5 million in the same period last year. As a percentage of revenue, digital channels 
contributed 10.6% (7.2% in 9M2024) to the Group’s retailing revenue in 9M2025.  
 
Group PAT for 9M2025 was correspondingly lower in line with the revenue squeeze of the retailing 
business. This was mitigated by RM1.9 million higher profit contribution from the F&B business, RM1.6 
million higher consultancy fee earned in Vietnam, and RM0.5 million royalty fee waiver across all 
markets for The Body Shop business. 

 
We have also been monitoring the performance of our physical outlets closely. In 9M2025, we 
recorded a net closure of 2 retail outlets. Total outlet count of the Group was 104 as at 30 September 
2025, as shown in the table below: 
 

 
 

  Malaysia Vietnam Cambodia Group 

 
 

      

At 1 January 2025  
  73   30   3   106  

Opening of retail outlets  
  -     1   -     1  

Closure of retail outlets  
  (1)     (2) -     (3) 

At 30 September 2025  
  72   29   3   104  

 
Balance Sheet  

 

The Group remains in net cash position as at 30 September 2025 with cash and cash equivalents, fixed 
income fund and fixed deposit placements of RM40.6 million. 

 
 

17. PROSPECTS 
 

We expect a better quarter-on-quarter performance in 4Q2025 with the year-end holiday season 
anticipated to boost both our retailing and F&B businesses. The onboarding of The Body Shop 
Singapore business and the signing of Yves Rocher distribution agreement in Malaysia in November 
2025 is expected to contribute to our topline in future. The Group is expected to remain profitable 
for 2025 full year. 
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18. PROFIT FORECAST / PROFIT GUARANTEE 
 
The Group did not issue any profit forecast or profit guarantee in any form of public documentation 
and/or announcement. 
 
 

19. PROFIT BEFORE TAX 
 

Profit before tax is arrived at after crediting/(charging) the following income/(expenses): 
 

  Quarter ended 9 months ended 

  30.09.2025 30.09.2024 30.09.2025 30.00.2024 

  RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 

Group      

Revenue       

- Sale of goods   24,849   28,013   75,895   90,763  

- Food & beverage services   5,813   3,322   15,251   3,322  

- Consultancy fees   1,059   12   1,696   52  

   31,721   31,347   92,842   94,137  

Gain/(loss) on foreign 
exchange  

    

- realised   58   (166)  (79)  15  

- unrealised   66   (276)  (9)  77  

   124   (442)  (88)  92  

Depreciation and amortisation  

    

- plant and equipment   (1,142)  (1,085)  (3,212)  (3,185) 

- intangible assets   (148)  (89)  (382)  (283) 

- MFRS16 right-of-use assets   (4,055)  (3,775)  (11,754)  (11,549) 

   (5,345)  (4,949)  (15,348)  (15,017) 

Finance income  

   

Interest income 
     

- bank balances and fixed 
deposits 

 
  

73  
  

164  
 

 375  
  

898  

Finance costs  

    

Interest expenses  

    

- hire purchase   (2)  (3)  (8)  (4) 

- MFRS16 lease liabilities   (373)  (368)  (1,100)  (1,167) 

- unwinding of discount   (1)  -     (3)  -    

   (375)  (371)  (1,108)  (1,171) 

 
Save as disclosed above and elsewhere in this Interim Financial Report, the other disclosure items 
pursuant to Paragraph 16, Part A of Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements are not applicable. 
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21. TAX EXPENSES 

  Quarter ended 9 months ended 

  30.09.2025 30.09.2024 30.09.2025 30.09.2024 

  RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 

Group      

Tax expenses      

- arising from Malaysia   666   292   1,434   1,992  

- arising outside Malaysia   45   (82)  45   (416) 

   712   210   1,479   1,576  

  
    

Effective tax rate (%)  32.2% 16.1% 36.0% 24.3% 

 
Effective tax rate (“ETR”) is computed by dividing tax expenses with profit before tax for the financial 
period. ETR in current financial period is higher than last year, mainly as a result of expenses not 
deductible for tax purposes and lower reversal of provision in relation to prior year’s tax. 

 
 

22. EARNINGS PER SHARE (“EPS”) 

  Quarter ended 9 months ended 

  30.09.2025 30.09.2024 30.09.2025  30.09.2024 

  RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 

      

Profit attributable to owners of the 
Company  

  
1,499  

  
1,092  

  
2,623  

  
4,919  

      

Weighted average number of ordinary 
shares in issue ('000) 705,881   705,881   705,881   705,881  

      

Basic EPS (sen)   0.21   0.15   0.37   0.70  

 
Diluted earnings per ordinary share is not presented as the Group has no shares or other instruments 

with potential dilutive effects as at 30 September 2025 and 30 September 2024. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



INNATURE BERHAD 
(Registration No. 199401034915 (320598-X)) 

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE 3RD QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 

18 
 

23. INVENTORIES 

    30.09.2025  31.12.2024 

    RM'000 RM'000 

Group      

Trading goods     24,986   25,960  

Raw materials     1,975   1,143  

     26,961   27,103  

 
 
24. OTHER INVESTMENTS 

    30.09.2025  31.12.2024 

    RM'000 RM'000 

Group      

Fixed income fund     25,731   12,163  

Fixed deposits of more than 3 months but less than 12 
months    

  
3,247   2,723  

     28,978   14,886  

 
 
25. PROVISIONS  

  Site restoration Others Total 

  RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 

Group     

At 1 January 2025  1,976   65   2,041  

Provisions used   (32)  -     (32) 

Unwinding of discount   1   -     1  

Effects of movement in exchange rates   (45)  -     (45) 

At 30 September 2025   1,900   65   1,965  

  

   

30.09.2025  

   

Non-current   1,725   -     1,725  

Current   175   65   240  

   1,900   65   1,965  

31.12.2024     

Non-current  1,818   -     1,818  

Current  158   65   223  

   1,976   65   2,041  

 
Provision for site restoration is recognised in respect of the Group’s obligation to restore leased spaces 
to their original state upon the end of the tenancy agreements. 
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26. LOANS AND BORROWINGS 

    30.09.2025 31.12.2024 

    RM'000 RM'000 

Group      

RM denominated hire purchase (unsecured)      

Non-current     169   212  

Current     58   56  

     227   268  

 
 
27. SUBSEQUENT EVENT 

 
Save as set out below or elsewhere in this Interim Financial Report, there is no material event 
impacting the Group subsequent to 30 September 2025 and up to the date of this Interim Financial 
Report: 
 
Acquisition of a wholly-owned subsidiary in Singapore 
 
On 26 August 2025, InNature entered into a sale and purchase agreement ("SPA") with The Body Shop 
International Limited (“TBSI” or “Seller”) to acquire the entire shareholding in The Body Shop 
Singapore Pte Ltd (“TBSS”) for a total cash consideration of SGD3,164,000 (equivalent to 
RM10,410,000) (“Purchase Consideration”) ("Proposed Acquisition"). The said Purchase Consideration 
was provisional, subject to adjustments on the completion date of the Proposed Acquisition. 
 
TBSS is a Singapore incorporated private limited company engaged in the business of retailing The 
Body Shop products.  
 
The Proposed Acquisition was completed on 7 November 2025 in accordance with the terms and 
conditions of the SPA. The final Purchase Consideration and net cash outflow to the Group in relation 
to the Proposed Acquisition are set out below: 
 
 

 SGD’000 RM’000 
 

 
  

Purchase Consideration  2,961 9,491 

Less: cash and cash equivalents acquired (2,270) (7,276) 

Net cash outflow 691 2,215 

   
 


